CONGRATULATIONS ON YOUR  PURCHASE
Each YARD KING Mobile Ramp has been computer designed and engineered
to provide the safest and most dependable service on the toughest of tasks.
Design strength and capacity have been thoroughly checked, analyzed and
tested.  In fact, stress analysis, as performed and verified by an independent
source, shows our entire family of ramps capable of withstanding dynamic
loading weights.
In addition, each ramp is backed by our one year guarantee against defects

Please retain this service manual, as it is your guide to maintaining your ramp
in top operating condition.
YARD KING MODEL DESIGNATION
Below we have recorded the correct Model number for the yard ramp you have purchased.
the descriptive code under each block gives a complete explanation of your ramp
specifications.
Always refer to this model number along with the serial number shown on the front page
of your manual when contacting your local Dealer for service or parts.
(Note - Special design ramps will be preceded by an "S" in the model number).
OPTIONAL FEATURES
G- Galvanized Grating
HTA- High Traction Expandable
          Steel Approach for
70", 84" or 96" Wide Models
DA - Double Acting Pump
FT - Fork Lifting Tubes
P - Pneumatic Tires
DC- DC Powered Pump
Blank - Straight Ramp
L - 6 Ft. or 8 Ft. Level Off
30-30 Ft. Ramp Length
36-36 Ft. Ramp Length
38-38 Ft. Ramp Length
70-70" Wide Ramp
84-84" Wide Ramp
96-96" Wide Ramp
16-16,000 Lb. Capacity
20-20,000 Lb. Capacity
25-25,000 Lb. Capacity
30-30,000 Lb. Capacity
F - Flared Ramp - Standard Top Flare - 84" for 70" Models and 96" for 84" Models
   S -   Steel Ramp w/steel grating - Landing Gear Suspension-5" dollies-mechanical -P pads-mechanical
          Hydraulics - pump-cylinders-20.5" semi pneumatic solid tires.
  AY - Aluminum Grating - Yard King Series - Solid Mold-On
  SY - Steel Grating - Yard King Series - Solid Mold-On Rubber Wheel - 18" Diameter - Standard
  AT - Aluminum Grating - Torsion Axle Suspension - Pneumatic Wheel - 21" Diameter - Standard
  ST - Steel Grating - Torsion Axle Suspension - Pneumatic Wheel - 21" Diameter - Standard
PRODUCT INFORMATION
FRAME DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION:
Your YARD KING Yard Ramp has been manufactured to meet rugged
computer design criteria to provide a high strength and durable
product.  Frames are constructed from structural aluminum members
and extrusions being joined together by continuous MIG welding. Adding
steel members joined together by continuous welding.
Frames are produced in five (5) basic configurations:
1.  30 Ft. Straight
2.  36 Ft. Straight
3.  36 Ft. Level-Off
4.  38 Ft. Straight
5.  38 Ft. Level-Off
Special Lengths available
Frames are produced in three (3) basic widths:
1.  70 Inch Wide
2.  84 Inch Wide
3.  96 Inch Wide
Flared Ramps available in 70" and 84" wide.
Special widths available
Frames are produced to handle four (4) different loading requirements:
1.  16,000 Lb. Capacity
2.  20,000 Lb. Capacity
3.  25,000 Lb. Capacity
4.  30,000 Lb. Capacity
Heavier capacities available
GRATING VARIATIONS:
Gratings are constructed with open grid design having serrated edges to
provide safe traction during use.  The steel grating is a, MIL spec. grating
1.  Steel grating comes with protective epoxy paint coating.
2.  Aluminum grating has natural finish.
3.  Optional - Galvanized steel grating.
WHEEL VARIATIONS:
Torsion Axle Suspension System - Pneumatic wheels are installed where
extensive ramp movement is required over secondary roads.  Towing speeds